## **RESOLUTION NUMBER 23-93**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF EUSTIS, FLORIDA, APPROVING A LOCAL FUNDING AGREEMENT WITH THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION TO PROVIDE FUNDING FOR INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS ALONG STATE ROAD-19.

- **WHEREAS**, the FLDOT intends to repave State Road-19 from north of Stevens Avenue to County Road 452 in the interests of both the City of Eustis and the State of Florida; and
- **WHEREAS**, the City desires to upgrade multiple intersections with stamped pattern pavement and brick pavers to be installed in multiple intersections of the project; and
- **WHEREAS**, the FLDOT has agreed to provide these additional improvements as part of the construction contract for SR-19 project; and
- **WHEREAS**, these additional improvements are estimated to cost \$242,605 (Two Hundred Forty-Two Thousand, Six Hundred Five Dollars) and are not within the State's financial planning for this project; and
- WHEREAS, a Maintenance Memorandum of Agreement must be entered into between the City of Eustis and the FLDOT to acknowledge that the installation and maintenance of patterned pavement is the total financial responsibility of the City in perpetuity; and
- **WHEREAS**, through this Agreement, an interest-bearing escrow account will be established for the purpose of this project on behalf of the FDOT; and
- **WHEREAS**, after completion of these improvements, FLDOT will transfer jurisdiction, ownership interests, operation and maintenance responsibilities associated with this crosswalk improvements project to the City of Eustis.
- **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Commission of the City of Eustis, Lake County, Florida, that:
  - (1) The City Commission hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute a Local Funding Agreement for State Road 19 Pedestrian Improvements from County Road 44 / Orange Avenue to Hazzard Avenue; and
  - (2) That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon passing.
- **DONE AND RESOLVED,** this 5<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2023, in regular session of the City Commission of the City of Eustis, Lake County, Florida.

## **CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF EUSTIS, FLORIDA**

	Michael L. Holland Mayor/Commissioner
ATTEST:	
Christine Halloran, City Clerk	
CITY OF EUSTIS CERTIFICATION	
STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF LAKE	
	before me, by means of physical presence, this 5 <sup>th</sup> Mayor, and Christine Halloran, City Clerk, who are
	Notary Public - State of Florida My Commission Expires: Notary Serial No:
<u>CITY ATTO</u>	RNEY'S OFFICE
This document has been reviewed and approve of the City Commission of the City of Eustis, F	ed as to form and legal content, for use and reliance lorida.
City Attorney's Office Date	
CERTIFICATE OF POSTING	
same by posting one copy hereof at City Hall, of	ereby approved, and I certify that I published the one copy hereof at the Eustis Memorial Library, and reation Office, all within the corporate limits of the
Christine Halloran, City Clerk	